

GOVERNMENT OF KERALA

Abstract

LSGD - Engineering Wing - Establishment – Probation of Executive Engineers - Satisfactorily declared - Orders issued.

LOCAL SELF GOVERNMENT (EWA) DEPARTMENT

G.O.(Rt)No.459/2021/LSGD Dated, Thiruvananthapuram, 16/02/2021

Read 1 GO(Rt)no.2218/2018/LSGD dated 09.08.2018.

C

- 2 GO(Rt)no.1550/2019/LSGD dated 23.07.2019.
- 3 GO(Rt)no.1607/2019/LSGD dated 27.07.2019.
- 4 GO(Rt)no.1953/2019/LSGD dated 06.09.2019.
- 5 GO(Rt)no.51/2020/LSGD dated 04.01.2020.
- 6 Letter no. E1-12872/18/CE/LSGD dated 28.09.2020 from the Chief Engineer, LSGD.

<u>ORDER</u>

The Chief Engineer, LSGD, vide letter read above, has furnished proposal for declaration of probation of 7 Exe.Engineers, promoted to the cadre of Executive Engineers vide GOs read above, namely Smt. Hairnesa A., Smt. Rany G., Smt. Mini T. N., Sri. Pentaleon K. J., Smt. Bindu Jasmi. W. S., Sri. Sajan K. T. and Smt. Smith. P. J., in the cadre of Executive Engineer.

2. The Chief Engineer has reported that Smt. Bindu Jasmin W. S. has availed Commuted Leave for 5 days from 18.11.2019 to 22.11.2019, whereas no other Exe.Engineers has availed any regular leave during the probation period. The Chief Engineer has also reported that no disciplinary action is pending against the Exe.Engineers, except Sri. Pentaleon K. J. The disciplinary action for major penalty is pending against Sri. Pentaleon K. J. in Govt file no.EW1/64/2019, due to which he is ineligible for the satisfactorily declaration of his probation.

3. In the above circumstances, the probation of six Executive Engineers namely Smt. Hairnesa A., Smt. Rany G., Smt. Mini T. N., Smt. Bindu Jasmin. W. S., Sri. Sajan K. T. and Smt. Smitha P. J., in the cadre of Exe.Engineer are declared to have been satisfactorily completed w.e.f the dates noted against them, as appended to this GO, as per Rule 20 (b) Part II of KS & SSRs and orders issued accordingly.

(By order of the Governor) GOPAKUMAR Ú UNDER SECRETARY

To:

1

1. The incumbents concerned (through the CE, LSGD)

2. The Chief Engineer, LSGD, Thiruvananthapuram

3. The Accountant General (A&E/Audit), Kerala, Thrissur.

4. The Director, Information and Kerala Mission, Thriuvananthapuram.

5. The Web and New Media, I&PRD.

6. Stock File/Office Copy.

Forwarded /By order Signature valid Distary somethy Steekanning Basics 2021 COND 42506 IST Basics ADDIVISION

Section Officer

File No.EWA3/92/2020-LSGD

ANNEXURE

Sl no.	Name	Date of joining in the Exe.Engineer cadre	Declaration of probation in Exe.Engineer cadre w.e.f
1	Smt. Hairnesa A.	01.08.2019 FN	01.02.2020 FN
<u>. </u>	Smt. Rany G.	05.08.2019 FN	05.02.2020 FN
2	Smt. Mini T. N.	10.08.2018 FN	10.02.2019 FN
<u>л</u>	Smt. Bindu Jasmin W. S.	02.08.2019 FN	07.02.2020 FN
	Sri. Sajan K. T.	29.07.2019 FN	29.01.2020 FN
<u> </u>	Smt. Smitha P. J.	10.01.2020 FN	10.07.2020 FN

Section Off Officer

EndH No: 21/11253 16 CE LIDEEN dated: 10/03/2021

×

This Government Order is forwarded to the officers concerned,

through the official website, for information.

Aleelakting Schutant JAM